

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO RE- QUIRE THE UNIVERSITY TO PROVE THAT IT'S RACE-BASED ADMISSIONS POLICY WAS NECESSARY	5
II. THE UNIVERSITY FAILED TO CLEAR- LY DEFINE THE ESSENTIAL EDU- CATIONAL GOALS IT HOPED TO ACHIEVE WITH RACE-BASED ADMIS- SIONS.....	11
III. THE UNIVERSITY'S INABILITY TO CLEARLY DEFINE ITS EDUCATIONAL GOALS DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO REEXAMMINE <i>GRUTTER</i>	13
A. <i>Grutter</i> Abandoned Longstanding Equal Protection Precedent.....	14
B. "Critical Mass" Is An Indefinable Concept That Cannot Be Addressed By A Narrowly Tailored Remedy	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SETS A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT FOR ALL RACE-BASED GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012)	2
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	12, 21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	21
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	19
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	22
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16, 23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6
<i>Ricci v. Stefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	2
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	17, 19
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	5, 18
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carla D. Pratt, <i>The End of Indeterminacy in Affirmative Action</i> , 48 Val. U. L. Rev. 535 (2014)	6
Danielle Holley-Walker, <i>Defining Race-Conscious Programs in the Fisher Era</i> , 57 How. L.J. 545 (2014)	6, 7
Gail Heriot, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: The Court (Belatedly) Attempts to Invoke Reason and Principle</i> , 2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 63 (2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John C. Brittain, <i>Affirmative Action Survives Again in the Supreme Court on a Legal Technicality: An Analysis of Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 57 How. L.J. 963 (2014)	7, 23
Meera E. Deo, <i>Empirically Derived Compelling State Interests in Affirmative Action Jurisprudence</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 661 (2014).....	6
